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visit of President Nixon, in a few months' time the attitude of the Japanese Government has chaftged. This was stated by the Foreign Minister of Japan.

MR. SPEAKER : The reply makes it very clear that they arc not contesting it.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARASHAR :
Is the Minister of External Affairs aware of the Japanese Prime Minister’s statement that formerly Japan had agreed to such an Asian Pact on the suggestion of Soviet Russia and, luter on, there has been a shift in the stand ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : I cannot give any useful information on that because in 1 oreign Offices of all countries they make assessment and changc the assessments and it is difficult for me to keep a track of all that is happening in the Japanese Foreign Office.

SHRI BIRFNDER SINGH RAO : I
would like to know the views of the Government of India with regard to the statement by the Japane1. I oieign Minis'er. I would pointedly like to ask whether the Government of India is also of the view that there could be no security pact wtthout the participation of China and whether they have ever considered forging a security pact without China.
What steps have been taken ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : I have given reply to this question in part (b) of the main reply.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO : That is a golm ol reply. He has only said that they would like the participation of China.
But that is not the question that I have asked.

MR. SPEAKER : That is answered in the second part of the reply.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO : He has only said that his reaction is that he would like the participation of China in a security pact. I want to know whether the Government of India also think like the Japanese Foreign Minister that there could be no security pact without the participation of China. That is the pointed question. If so wbat steps have they taken to forge a pact without the participation of China ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : I would like to make a positive statement that I would welcome the participaion of China.

Reclamation of Land for Agricultural Refugees in Dandakaranya

*791. SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH :
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether some land has bten reclaimed for the cultivator class of refugees in Dandakaranya;

(b) whether there was any scheme to reclaim some other land in another areas for 13 thousand refugee families ; and

(c) if so, the result theicof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHABILI-
TATION (SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA) :
(a) 1,35,887 acres of land have so far been reclaimed in Dandakaranya. This includes
26,693 acres de-released to the State Governments towards 25°0 Tribal quota, and covers land utilised for common amenities, village sites, roads etc.

(b) and (c). No, Sit. The question does not arise.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH : I would like to ask if the community of Namasudras, who arc a type of Scheduled Castes from East Bengal, are getting any special consideration for resettlement according to our laws which give special preference to the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : We are not aware of it. I think, every refugee who is there is given the same type of facilities.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH : Will the Government reconsider the question whether...

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA ; It is a suggestion.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH : I have not yet completed my suggestion. I am very


27 Writun Answers MAY 11, 1972 Written Answers 28

grateful to the Minister for having accepted it beforehand.

MR. SPEAKER : 1 wish, you could put your question before the Question Hour w&s over.

SHRI RANABAHADUR SINGH : I was just wishing to draw the attention of the Government whether it would consider taking these Namasudras into the fold of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.

MR. SPEAKER : He has replied to it already. There is no distinction.
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SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : It is our policy that whenever we reclaim a certain portion of land we give 25 per cent of it to the State Government to be utilised for the benefit of these Tribes.

SHRI D. BASUMATARI : I want to know...

MR SPEAKER : The question Hour is over
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Crisis in Transport of Iron Ore from Mines in Orissa

<
*789. SHRI BAKSI NAYAK : Will the

Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is a serious crisis in the transport of iron ore from mines in Orissa ;

(b) whether this fact has been brought to the notice of Government by the Orissa
State ; and

(c) if so, the action being taken or proposed to be taken in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARA*
MANGALAM) : (a) Due to inadequate availability of wagons there has been a shortfall in the movement o f iron ore from the Bar<Oamda»B«aipani sector in Orissa.

